IN—YTYY
GTX pro Bulk PARTS BOOK

A=A bT)oE—
GARMENT PRINTER

brother

The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



N—Y Ty ZHRIZELT

1. ZOKIE, 2024F 7B DT —RIZHEDINWTHERSN LD TT,
2. BRI FELLICKAEREINZGENHYET,
3 MBI THHKRTAHRIL. BETRLTHYET,

4. ASAMRTHF(REFNO)IZ +"MNDNTWHER &I, BEF(TERICEYVERLGYES,
FHMIX VAMESRELTZSL,

B X

A TU—LBR e 1
=T A 3
(OB ] : 7
D. FAUYDRAR oo 9
E.AVTFURBR oo 13
F1 AR e 17
F2 AR oo 19
Gl. FEBLZURERMR oo 23
G2, FERLZURBEMR coooeeeeeeeeeeeee 27
H BEEFRBER oo 29
J. BB/ SFIUBETR oo 31

O == 5 33
Co. SHFEMEATLAVERE s 35
L == 2 |, 37
VR 2== L |V, 38
== |, 39
Wad. BEETARIL oo 40



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in July 2024.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs
depending on the machine model or specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

CONTENTS

A. Frame mechanism .........cccccoceeeininenenne 1

B. Cover mechanism ........c.ccccocvviiiiennnenn. 3

C. Platen mechanism ...........cccccooviieiiiiinen, 7

D. Carriage mechanism ............ccccccvveeeennnn. 9

E. Maintenance mechanism ....................... 13
F1. Ink supply mechanism ........................... 17
F2. Ink supply mechanism ............................ 19
G1. Tank unit mechanism .........ccccocoeeieennn 23
G2. Tank unit mechanism ..........cccccceeernne 27
H. Power supply equipment ....................... 29

J. Operation panel ...........c.ccoooiiiiiniis 31

K. ACCESSOIIES ....coovviieieiiie e 33
Co. Consumables & Option parts ................. 35
Wa1. Warning labels ..........cccccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinennn, 37
Wa2. Warning labels .........ccccccoiiiiiiniienns, 38
Wa3. Warning labels ...........ccccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiennn, 39
Wad. Warning labels ..........cccccoiiiiiiiniien, 40



A. 7 L— L% / Frame mechanism

GTX pro Bulk-052



A. 7 L—LE84% / Frame mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS
1 021100206 4(2> a0 NUT 2 M10
2 SB2720101 4T OrvRE- ADJUSTER

GTX pro Bulk-052




B. 7 /\—E8{% / Cover mechanism

GTX pro Bulk-053



B. 71/\—F8{% / Cover mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SC0546001 1|A/8—DL A COVERDL A
2 SB4606001 4[+F R H=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
3 008400607 1|+;>X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
4 SB5583001 1|H/\—PF COVER PF
5 008400607 6[++F>X104X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
6 SB5584001 1|h/\—PB COVER PB
7 008400607 2[++F5X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
8 SB5585001 1|h/3—DBL COVER DBL
9 SB4606001 2[+FRH534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
10 008400607 1[+F>X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
1M SC1407001 1|53/3—DBR A COVER DBR A
12 SB4606001 1[+F R 4H=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 008400607 1|+;>X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
14 SB5587001 1|H/8-L COVERL
15 SB4606001 5|+ R4 434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 SC0601001 1|H/3-A>TDGTXA COVER MENT D GTXA
17 SB4606001 4[+F~RH4524X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SC0547001 1|A/8—DR A COVERDRA
19 SB4606001 3|+ FRH4H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
20 008400607 1[+F>X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
21 SB6226001 2({byT HANDLE
22 SB5350101 1|HA/8—UR COVER UR
23 S55479001 2|7 FRILEFH324X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
24 SB4606001 1[+F R 4H=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
25 SB5351101 1|H/8—UL COVER UL
26 S55479001 2|7 FRILMTFH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
27 SB4606001 1|+ ~RHF4H324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
28 SB8376201 1|A/N—UFETH=3 COVER UF SUB ASSY
29 SB5354101 1RT TR F vy FROA42 MAGNETIC CATCHES SUPPORT PLATE
30 085300816 2[4 KPR A13X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
31 SB5366001 1|RT b FrvyF MAGNETIC CATCHES
32 SB5355001 1|RTF—HhH/\—UF STAY COVER UF
33 085300816 6|/ N1 KPR AK3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
34 085301016 6|/ N1 KPRA3X10 TAPTITE BIND P M3X10
35 026030236 12|ESHHRIAHF3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
36 SB5356001 1 RAYyFRT SWITCH DOG
37 085301016 21812 KPAAR3X10 TAPTITE BIND P M3X10
38 SB5367001 2|k LoED Y TORQUE HINGE
39 S55481001 8|7 FHRILETFH34X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
40 SC0471001 1|h/3—UB A COVERUBA
41 SB4606001 5|+ R4 434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
42 SB5358001 1R YyFHRILE SWITCH HOLDER
43 SB4606001 2[+F~R+H534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
44 018402536 2|7 FHRILR4X25 BOLT SOCKET M4X25

<pER LS <Except for China>
45+ SC0472001 1|Z>a—4%Hh/\—F PRO ENCODER COVER F PRO

< EM> <For China only>
45+ SC1701001 1|T>a—4%Hh/\—F PRO/C ENCODER COVER F PRO/CN
46 SC0179001 1 RRDOHROL 452 SPONGE SUPPORT PLATE ASSY
47 SC0181001 2[{RAR—H— SPACER
48 021300206 21222+ whk3 NUT 2 M3
49 026030236 2|ESHFHARIH K3 WASHER PLAIN M3
50 028030243 2|\ HFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
51 008400607 3[++F5X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
52 SB5360001 21772735k FAN BRACKET
53 SB5361001 2|77 H—FK FAN GUARD
54 0A4404006 8|+FRH 4 24X40DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X40
55 SB5362001 2| AR —kX SPONGE SHEET X
56 SB4606001 4[+F R H=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
57 SB5363001 2|74IL32—h/— FILTER COVER

GTX pro Bulk-053




B. 7 /\—E8{% / Cover mechanism

GTX pro Bulk-053



B. 71/\—F8{% / Cover mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
58 SB7007001 1177740103 —t vk 2{848) FAN FILTER SET(2 pcs)
59 SC0473001 214N EBHN—=D A5 A FILTER COVER SUPPORT PLATE A
60 085300816 4{/NA KPS A ~3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
61 SB6617001 2[YFARNIYR A= LATCHES NON-SLIP ASSY
62 SC0043101 21RILALTY LABEL ROTATION
<thE @A LSS <Except for China>
63+ SC0265001 11Ny H LABEL INJURY
<P EMF> <For China only>
63+ SC0041001 1oLy H LABEL INJURY
64 SC2533001 1|A—K~)yPH/8—A ASSY CARTRIDGE COVER A ASSY
65 SB4606001 4[|+ ~_RH4=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
66 SC0477001 1(h—kJyH/N—AB CARTRIDGE COVERAB
67 SC0474001 1(h—rJyHh/N—F CARTRIDGE COVER F
68 SC0478001 1As—trPay COVER WASHING
69 008400807 41+~5X104X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8
70 SB8096101 1(ZRILhoTo6hay LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36X150
71 SB5863001 5|byT3IR)L HANDLE POSITION LABEL
<sh E @[ ELS> <Except for China>
72+ SB6497301 1|5 JILAL24230X80 LABEL INK 230X80
<hEEm> <For China only>
72+ SC1615001 1HSRILAI TS LABEL EYE INJURY
73 SB6498201 115X )LtyF275X170 LABEL SETTING 275X170
74 SB2957401 HoIRIWTSTFoFaro4 LABEL PLATEN INJURY
75 SC1612001 AV TFaI4FRNILGTXA MAINTE CAUTION LABEL GTXA
<hERLLS> <Except for China>
76+ SC0265002 1Ry H LABEL INJURY
< E[M> <For China only>
76+ SC0041002 1Ry H LABEL INJURY
<AX[M> <For Japan only>
77+ SA9220001 1|VCCIZANJL VCCI LABEL
<BR I 1> <For Europe only>
77+ SB2243101 1|5 JLPESYS R114X88 LABEL PE CLASS | 14X88
<th[E, FRMM> <For China and Europe>
78 SC1689101 1|ZRILF A F10WEEE LABEL CHN 10 AND WEEE GTX422
< E R LLS> <Except for China>
79 SC1325001 1NSRILAI A LABEL EYE INJURY
< EM> <For China only>
80 SC1615001 1SRIVAI A LABEL EYE INJURY
<Jbk. BRI, S0 >
81 SC6835001 1|ZRILAU T 24X96 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 24X96

GTX pro Bulk-053




C. 75 F > 8% / Platen mechanism

1

GTX pro Bulk-262



C. 75 F > B8{% / Platen mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB2186201 1NFTZ5T7ra1z=vk PLATEN UNIT

2 SB2193001 1 T—=)—54 PULLEY BASE

3 SB2194001 NT—)—20F PULLEY SHAFT F

4 070688850 2(RB< U /r68822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68827

5 048060346 2|k ATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

6 555481001 2|7 FHRILEH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
7 018402036 1|7 FRIL4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

8 SB2198101 1 T—=)—HYHYITA/4RY=Z PULLEY SUPPORT PLATE R ASSY

9 SB2205001 2[5 TUHAR YT PLATEN GUIDE SHAFT

11 SB2206001 NIZTUoT—LYS PLATEN ARM ASSY

12 SB5107001 4|/R—I)LTw 220 BALL BUSH 20

13 012500536 4(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

14 SB2208001 1Y —KRYT SENSOR DOG

15 018400836 1|7 FHRILb4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

16 047603642 HRTYUTEAWG PIN SPRING ROLL AW6

17 SB6482001 1ZHYAEYI—IL HEIGHT SCALE LABEL

18 SB6483001 NIZTo2097 BUSH PLATEN SHAFT

19 SB6484001 2|5hYFaoEIHI— HEIGHT ADJUST COLLOR

20 SB6487001 BAYFIAIEIAR—H HEIGHT ADJUST SPACER

21 018400536 1|7 FHRILb4X5 BOLT SOCKET M4X5

22 026040236 NeFHHARIH+4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

23 SB9045001 NI IrRORTDI= BUSH SUPPORT SCREW ASSY

24 SB6485001 NEAYFavteyL/— HEIGHT ADJUST LEVER

25 SB6481001 NISGTUAFXAE PLATEN POSITIONING PLATE

26 S$55481001 2|7 FRILEHH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
27 SB2212001 1E—52—R—X MOTOR BASE

28 S$55481001 2|7 FRILEHH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
29 SB2213001 1NE—5—M)VT1% MOTOR BRACKET

30 S$55481001 2|7 FRILEHH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
31 018402036 1|7 FHRILR4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

32 SB5345001 1N FS5TUINILRE-S PLATEN PULSE MOTOR

33 SB5614001 NTITUE—F/N—FRR HARNESS PLATEN MOTOR

34 018400836 4|7 FHRIL4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

35 S00480000 1|3-RARILT#5 CORD HOLDER 5N

36 0A5400806 1|+F~H34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SB2214001 1NILERIY 745 BELT SETTING PLATE

38 S$55481001 2|7 FHRILEHH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
39 SB5106001 NTSTURILE PLATEN BELT

40 SB2615001 1NRILRRILE BELT HOLDER

41 018400836 4|7 FHRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

42 SB2215001 1o —RILT SENSOR HOLDER

43 0A5400806 1|+F~_4-34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
44 LG2239001 1|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
45 SB5068001 NISTUTUTUN—RA HARNESS PLATEN ORG

46 S$10243000 2(F482 9352 FNK-3N CORD HOLDER:NK-3N

47 0A5400806 2|+ RH324X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
48 SB3080001 195> FL/\—M6L15 CLAMP LEVER M6L15

49 SB2203001 1[h/3—PC COVERPC

50 008400607 4|+h5R04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

51 SB2502001 1NTov YA T-SHIRT TRAY

52 SB4606001 4|+F_HH24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
53 SA5622001 APENZ RS SHOULDER BAR

54 008400806 4|+h5R104X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

55 SB6667001 117370 —bk PLATEN SHEET

56 SB5601101 NTZTo29 PLATEN SHAFT

GTX pro Bulk-262




D. &+ 1) v UBf% / Carriage mechanism

GTX pro Bulk-263



D. &+ 1) v OB8{% / Carriage mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5109001 UER IO K2 CARRIAGE GUIDE SHAFT

2 012500533 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

3 SB5112001 1|A—3HAR ROLLER GUIDE

4 0A5401006 6[+F~4-24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 SB5474001 11Fv)voa1zybIH= CARRIAGE UNIT SUB ASSY

6 SB5133001 2(~NyRFET R SPRING PLATE

7 0A5300606 2[+F~RH33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
8 SB5134001 2~ yRAH T HEAD CLAMP

9 SB5135001 2[NYRAH TR HEAD SUPPORT SPRING

10 SB5136001 41950TFHT(4% CLAMP SUPPORT PLATE

11 0A5401006 8[+F+ R+ =4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
12 SB5137001 NAVTFURARYN STOPPER MAINTENANCE

13 0A5401006 1|+ F_4H-34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
14 SB5156001 2| R—IILTva16 LINEAR BUSH 16

15 012500533 2|7FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 SB5113001 3|A—3TU6X11 ROLLER SHAFT 6X11

17 026060133 3|lEZHAHROF 26 WASHER PLAIN S 6

18 012500533 47 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
19 SB7210001 4lA—sRF7YLy ROLLER BEARING

20 SB5114001 3(A—3T34 vk ROLLER BRACKET

21 0A5300606 3|+F 4 H23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
22 SB5115001 3[A—36X22 ROLLER SHAFT 6X22

23 048050343 10| AJE5 RETAINING RING E5

24 SB5116001 1|B—3/3%R3 SPRING ROLLER R3

25 SB5117001 1|8—35/3R%L3 SPRING ROLLER L3

26 SB5118001 1|A—3/\% SPRING ROLLER

27 SB5119001 1|CRFSA4 T 1=yhU= CR DRIVE UNIT ASSY

28 SB5120001 1 FX)yDE—FRILE CARRIAGE MOTOR HOLDER

29 SB5325001 1|CRE—3GTXV=2 CRMOTOR GTX ASSY

30 SA5884001 (1 i=loF iz eV % HIGH TEMP LABEL

31 012300433 117 ES3X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M3X4
32 0A5300606 2[+FRHH=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
33 S$55479001 2|7 FHRILEHFH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
34 SB5123001 1N T—)FA PULLEY BASE

35 SB5124001 NT—=VTH PULLEY SHAFT

36 SB5125001 1¥Fv)yon—3F CARRIAGE ROLLER F

37 070694800 2(RET S U/r69422 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69427

38 048030343 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING E3

39 018402033 1|7 FRILE4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

40 $55479001 2|7 FHRILEH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
41 SB5126001 1NRILRRILE BELT HOLDER

42 018400833 2(7FHRILE4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

43 SB5158001 1Fr)yoRILk CARRIAGE BELT

44 SB6428001 1NFNVTSrybos PCB BRACKET ASSY

GTX pro Bulk-263

10




D. &+ 1) v UBf% / Carriage mechanism

GTX pro Bulk-263
11



D. &+ 1) v OB8{% / Carriage mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM

45 SB5159001 2| AR—H20 SPACER 20

46 002302506 2|+ ~33X25 SCREW PAN M3X25

47 SA6053001 11252 7FFCR-30VO CLAMP:FCR-30VO

48 SB5160001 415> TKFCS-3002 CLAMP:KFCS-3002

49 SB4793101 1Toa—4Fx/\09=2 ENCODER PCB ASSY

50 SB4606001 2[+FRH5=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

51 SB5161001 1|FA/a)Ryk RESIN RIVET

52 S03607001 1|FRRUES T Y AR SPRING

53 SB2665001 1|zoa-2-Ar)w7 ENCODER STRIP

54 SB4790001 ESJEDE AT CARRIAGE PCB ASSY

55 0A5300606 5|+ ~+4-323X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

56 SB5152001 1|FFCL TS vk FFC SUPPORT BRACKET

57 SB4606001 2|+ ~454534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

58 SC0929001 1|~NYRFFCHR—KrI=2 HEAD FFC SUPPORT ASSY

59 S00480000 5|a-KRILE#5 CORD HOLDER 5N

60 146202000 2(Faqaro)y7 CORD HOLDER 6N

61 149547000 3[a-FKA+Hx CORD HOLDER 4N

62 552907000 1(3-FHRILF#10 CORD HOLDER #10

63 SB4606001 9[+F~H4£H=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

64 SA6155101 119w CsS-6U CLIP:CS-6U

65 S55479001 3|7 FHRILNFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

66 SB5154001 1|F+)vPPCBH/IN— CARRIAGE PCB COVER
<FIFFEFHRAA> <Platen too low sensor>

68 SB5986001 1A T2 HPT-T1H PHOTOELECTRIC SWITCHES:HP7-T11
<pEE PR > <Obstcl sensorr>

69 SB8554001 1|aryFoE29HPT-T15 PHOTOELECTRIC SWITCHES:HP7-T15

70 SC0541001 1TSS yhoaamA SENSOR BRACKET RECEIVE A

71 SC0542001 1o Y IS4 ykbroamA SENSOR BRACKET FLOODLIGHT A

72 SC0543001 1o TS5 ybboaAF SENSOR BRACKET FLOODLIGHT AF

73 060300606 8|/ N1 F3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

74 0A5300606 1[+F+~44=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

75 SB4606001 2[+F~RH5=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

76 SB7608001 2| 75437 CAT6819 FERRITE CORE:ZCAT6819-5230D

77 220681001 4159 )77\ K2.2X85 CABLE TIE

GTX pro Bulk-263

12




E. * 57 > X% / Maintenance mechanism

——— — — — — — — — — — — — — e e e

5
R

E
> -
=

45
51
2\%
) ISEL
5255
. N
_ﬂ/y

45

53
694%54

—
[]~53
P
N

AN

o o —— — — — — — — — — — — — e e e

g
4
65
56—

m
5
§
T

%/
68
h

GTX pro Bulk-264

13



E. X >F7F > X% / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SC6187201 1AV THRF1IIZGTXPRO MAINTE UNIT SUPPLY ASSY GTXPRO
2 S43275000 2|3-RUZ2TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

3 SB5988001 2|1h Vb RAYFIN—RARYZ CASSET SW HARNESS ASSY

4 SB5194101 NAVTCRUYT B I MAINTE C-PUMP SENSOR PCB ASSY
5 SB5195101 NAVTWR T2 H 932 MAINTE W-PUMP SENSOR PCB ASSY
6 SB5196101 NAVTCOAT B2 MAINTE C-WIPE SENSOR PCB ASSY
7 SB5197101 NAVTWIAT S92 MAINTE W-WIPE SENSOR PCB ASSY
8 SB5198101 NATCO)—F VB I= MAINTE C-WCLN SENSOR PCB ASSY
9 SB5199101 NAVTWI)—F B I3 MAINTE W-WCLN SENSOR PCB ASSY
10 SB5145101 4| AR—HM3-11 SPACER M3-11

11 026030236 4|EZYHRIAFES WASHER PLAIN M 3

12 028030243 4|\ YFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

13 0A5300606 4[+F~+33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

14 SB5346101 6| AT /INILRE—S MAINTENANCE PULSE MOTOR

15 0A5300606 12|+ ~+H#33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

16 0A5300606 12|+F <4 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

17 SB5145101 1| AR—HM3-11 SPACER M3-11

18 028030243 1NNA\RYFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

19 0A5300606 1|+~ 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

20 SC0156001 2[R TNA T YETGTXA PUMP WASTE INK JOINT GTXA

21 SB9937001 6|VL/ARD3HRFamv= SOLENOID D3 SUPPLY ASSY

22 0A5301206 6[+F+~+-23X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
23 SB9937001 41V L /AFD3RFa = SOLENOID D3 SUPPLY ASSY

24 0A5301206 4|+F~_HH23X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
25 SB7425101 NAVTRUTHZ MAINTE PUMP ASSY

26 SB5188001 NAVTWI)—FE—F/N\—FRR HARNESS MNT WHITE CLEAN MOTOR
27 SB5189001 NAVTCO)—FE—FN—FA HARNESS MNT COLOR CLEAN MOTOR
28 SB5190001 NAVTWIATE—F/N—FRRX HARNESS MNT WHITE WIPE MOTOR
29 SB5191001 NAVTCITATE—RN—FRX HARNESS MNT COLOR WIPE MOTOR
30 SB5192001 NAVTWROTE—R/N\—R R HARNESS MNT WHITE PUMP MOTOR
31 SB5193001 NAVTCRUTE—F/N—FRR HARNESS MNT COLOR PUMP MOTOR
32 500554000 6[H7R-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

33 SB5970101 NATFNDHN— MNT PCB COVER

34 SB9395001 NAVTFURENY A2 MAINTENANCE PCB O ASSY

35 SB9397001 NAVTFURF N2 MAINTENACE PCB ASSY

36 SB5069001 1N YEE Y N—RR HARNESS HUMIDITY SENSOR

37 LM9291001 1|42 Y Rt CHS-CSC THM/HUM SENSOR:CHS-CSC-20

38 S43277000 2|3-RUZ2TLWSANS CORD CLAMP LWS4NS

39 S$43275000 13[3-FU 5 TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

40 S43276000 4|3-K9Z2TLWS3NS CORD CLAMP LWS3NS

41 SB8552001 1WA TYL /AR IN—FRR2 HARNESS MNT WHITE SOLENOID 2
42 SB5167001 NAVTYL/ARCIN—R R HARNESS MNT COLOR SOLENOID
43 SB9423001 1|VL/AEH/3—GTXA SOLENOID COVER GTXA

44 0A5300606 2[+F Y H=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

45 SC0164001 B[/ \ATHFFa1—TL145 WASTE INK TUBE L145

46 008400603 6|+F>A204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

47 SB7870001 2[TAR—FRIERFa0I2 WIPER HOLDER SUPPLY ASSY

48 SC0939301 2|Ctyh,GTXPRORF 2™ CAP SET GTXPRO SUPPLY

49 SC0151001 2(75v T RYIRGTXA FLUSHING BOX GTXA

50 SC0158101 NAAZXYEFTTGTXA WASTE INK JOINT T GTXA

51 SC1662001 NNAATFYEXTTGTXAW WASTE INK JOINT T GTXA W

52 SC0157001 2|\ A THYFTFGTXA WASTE INK JOINT F GTXA

GTX pro Bulk-264

14




E. * 57 > X% / Maintenance mechanism

——— — — — — — — — — — — — — e e e

5
R

E
> -
=

45
51
2\%
) ISEL
5255
. N
_ﬂ/y

45

53
694%54

—
[]~53
P
N

AN

o o —— — — — — — — — — — — — e e e

g
4
65
56—

m
5
§
T

%/
68
h

GTX pro Bulk-264

15



E. X >F7F > X% / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
53 SC0162001 2\ ATHFFa1—TL67 WASTE INK TUBE L67

54 SC0163101 2(\ATHFFa1—TL113 WASTE INK TUBE L113

55 SC0161001 2\ ATHFFa1—TL40 WASTE INK TUBE L40

56 SC0256001 1NNAZHFF21-TGTXA WASTE INK TUBE GTXA

57 SB2582301 1|RRLOS BOTTLE ASSY

58 SB9802201 /N1 TFF5)L145X90 LABEL WASTE INK 145X90

59 SB5593201 NUNAAILRIILIAN)L LABEL WASTE INK LEVEL

60 SC1417101 1152 9PRFam = TANK P SUPPLY ASSY

61 SC1674101 182 aT74TL—k S TANK FIX PLATE

62 SC0554001 N2 DFxyTP TANK CAP P

63 SB5865001 WHEARRAYS2T4)L5 DUST MESH FILTER

64 LG2239001 1|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
65 S43275000 1|13-FU5>TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

66 SB5875001 17153 —0= FILTER ASSY

67 SB2742001 174X HFILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S

68 S43275000 1|3-F2Z2TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

69 SC0160001 2\ ATHFYFTGTXA WASTE INK JOINT PLUG GTXA
70 SC0159001 NAAZFYEFTYGTXA WASTE INK JOINT Y GTXA

GTX pro Bulk-264

16




F1. €4 > #44 / Ink supply mechanism

GTX pro Bulk-352
17



F1. 4 > 5 ## / Ink supply mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SC0480101 1|R-RTL-ko32 BASE PLATE ASSY

2 SB2477001 3|Fwi 2TB-2533 BUSHING:TB-2533

3 SC0486001 HICRILE V=2 IC HOLDER ASSY

4 0A5300606 2[+FRH4H23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

5 SC1648001 41N F Ny HCHZ POUCH PACK C ASSY

6 SB4606001 8|+F~+H#/24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
7 SC0437001 8[VL /A LT3VZ SOLENOID VALVE D3 ASSY

8 0A4301206 8|+F~H33X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
9 0A5300606 2[+FRH33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
10 SB0238101 2(Fa-TRLFaTA TUBE HOLDER FIX

11 0A5301206 4|+ H23X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
12 SC0506101 NWINDFTZ/rykwW POUCH BRACKET W

13 S$50423000 117"V 1TB-1926 BUSHING, TB-1926

14 S$55479001 3[7FHRILRTO=4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
15 SC1649001 /8D FWI= POUCH W ASSY

16 555479001 2|7 FHHRILEH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
17-K SC1891001 N¥FaoFarFa1—T U336 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 36

18-Y SC1892001 N¥aoFarFa—T U337 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 37

19-C SC1893001 1N¥FaoFarF1—TV338 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 38

20-M SC1894001 N¥aoFarFa—T U339 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 39

21-Co | SC1895001 AlFaoFarFa—TV340 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 40

22-Co | SC1896001 4|1 FaoXxaoFa—T U341 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 41

23-K SC1897001 N¥aoFarFa—T9342 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 42

24-Y SC1898001 N¥a0FarF1—TV343 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 43

25-C SC1899001 N¥aoFarFa—TV344 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 44

26-M SC1900001 N¥I0FaIF1—T V345 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 45

27-W SC1877001 N¥aoFarF1—T9322 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 22

28-W SC1876001 N¥FaoFaoFa—T V321 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 21

29-W12 | SC1878001 N¥FaoFarF1—T9323 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 23

30-W34 | SC1879001 N¥a0FaoF1—TV324 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 24

31 SB0238101 WFa-THRLFdaTA TUBE HOLDER FIX

32 0A5301206 2[+F_H=23X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
33 SC0539001 NFa—TITZrvk TUBE BRACKET

34 0A5300606 2|+ RHH23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
35 SB0238101 WFa-THRLFdaTA TUBE HOLDER FIX

36 0A5301206 2[+F_H=3X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
37 S43275000 3[a-FU52TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

38 SB8555101 1 FyTIAZM)N—RR HARNESS CHIP READER

39 SB8560001 NYTRUIKN—RR HARNESS K-SUBTANK

40 SB8561001 NHTRUOYIN—2RR HARNESS Y-SUBTANK

41 SB8562001 NYTRUICHN—FRR HARNESS C-SUBTANK

42 SB8563001 NYTRVIMN—RR HARNESS M-SUBTANK

43 SB8564001 NYTRUIOWN—FR R HARNESS W-SUBTANK

44 SB8565001 1|C) A=Y L /AR IN—2 A HARNESS COLOR RETURN SOLENOID
45 SC0029001 1|CHTZA4IL/ARN—FR HARNESS COLOR SUPPLY SOLENOID
46 SB8551101 NRMVACT U7 N—2R R HARNESS BOTTLE AC POWER ASSY
47 SB8558101 1|RbLEAFa/N—FZB HARNESS BOTTLE CONTROL B

48 LG2239001 10[PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
49 SC0755001 1WA TYL /AR N—HR3 HARNESS MNT WHITE SOLENOID3

-XIEBERT
Coldh>—2f
wixa£t

-* indicates color
Co indicates all colors
W indicates all whites

GTX pro Bulk-352

18




F2. 4 > #44 / Ink supply mechanism

GTX pro Bulk-352
19



F2. €4 >4 ## / Ink supply mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SC1640001 4INOYL /AR IV T 4RFay NO VALVE D4 SUPPLY ASSY
2 0A5301206 4[+F~_RH4=3X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
3 S55479001 2(7FHRILEFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
4-W12 | SC1880001 2|FaoFaHvFa—TH325 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 25
5-W34 | SC1881001 2|1F3a0FaoF2—TH326 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 26
6 SC1695001 4{CTA4NARFa IV C FILTER SUPPULY ASSY
7 SB2742001 41745 K )LLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
8-W1 SC1882001 1FaoxarFa—TH9327 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 27
9-W1 SC1910001 1[FaHxa)Fa—TH355 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 55
10-W2 | SC1883001 1FaHF¥arFa—TH328 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 28
11-W2 | SC1910001 1[FaHFxa)Fa—TH355 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 55
12-W3 | SC1884001 1FaoxarFa—TH329 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 29
13-W3 | SC1910001 1[FaHFxa)Fa—TH355 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 55
14-W4 | SC1885001 1FaHFarFa—TH330 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 30
15-W4 | SC1910001 1[FaHFxa)Fa—TH355 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 55
16 SC1399001 VE = FITTING SUPPORT
17 0A5300606 1[+F+ 4 4=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
18 SC0517001 1122 hPR—XHI3PRO CIRCULATION P BASE ASSY PRO
19 SC0519001 1A hy INK PAN CIRCULATION
20 SC1646101 2[7R>T 3 ¥y PUMP 3 SUPPLY ASSY
21 0A5300606 4|+F R4 4H=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
22 SC0520001 1Zziboarhy FELT CIRCULATION
23 SB9715001 1[ARRILHR—kF/\H2 BOTTLE SUPPORT PCB ASSY
24 0A5300606 4|+F~RH/533X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
25 S55479001 4| 7FRILEFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
26-W2 | SC1887001 1FaVFarFa—TH=32 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 32
27-W12 | SC1863001 1FavFxarFa—T534 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 4
28 SB7093001 1|LCTAILARF IS LC FILTER SUPPLY ASSY
29 SB2742001 1|74 5K )JLLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
30-WH1 SC1888001 1FaVFaHFa—TH=33 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 33
31-W4 | SC1887001 1FaHxa)Fa—TH332 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 32
32-W34 | SC1867001 1FaVFarFa—T7939 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 9
33 SB7093001 1|LCOAILARF IS LC FILTER SUPPLY ASSY
34 SB2742001 1|74 HKILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
35-W3 | SC1889001 1(FaHxa)Fa—TH334 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 34
36-KY SC1901001 2|F3a0Fa9Fa1—T U346 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 46
37-C SC1902001 1FaoxarFa—T9347 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 47
38-M SC1903001 1FaDF¥arFa—TH=348 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 48
39-Co SC1910001 4lFaHFxa)Fa—TH355 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 55
40-S SC1908001 1[FaHF*arFa—TH353 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 53
41 SB2742001 774 HFIJLLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
42 SC0526001 1/ \IWTTS45yRC VALVE BRACKET C
43 SC1642001 2L /4K LT3 RFay NC VALVE D3 SUPPLY ASSY
44 0A4301206 2[+FRHF5=3X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
45 SC0527001 1|78)LTHN—C COVER VALVE C
46 0A5300606 1|+F+~_+H4533X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
47-W SC1886001 4lFaHFxayFa—TH33 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 31
48-W SC1890001 4F3HFaHFa—TH=35 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 35
49 SC0529001 124 E2—T S5 vbk FILTER BRACKET
50 SC0528001 1R F TS5 vk HOLDER BRACKET
51 0A5300606 1[+F+~44=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
52 SB0238101 1Fa-FTHRLFaTA TUBE HOLDER FIX
53 0A5301206 2|+ ~RH45=33X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
54 SC0548001 2|74 B3RS — FILTER HOLDER
55 0A5301206 4+ ~~H4533X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
56 S55482001 1|7 FRILEHFH24X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X14
57 158581000 1(3-FRILF#24 CORD HOLDER 24N
58 021400206 1122 aFvhk4 NUT 2 M4
59 026040236 1eESYHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
-X[EBERT -* indicates color
Coldho—26 Co indicates all colors
wizasg W indicates all whites
SIEsE &R S indicates cleaning solution

GTX pro Bulk-352

20




F2. 4 > #44 / Ink supply mechanism

GTX pro Bulk-352
21



F2. €4 >4 ## / Ink supply mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
60-Co SC1904001 4lFaoFarsFa—TH349 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 49
61 SB7093001 4{LCTAILARF IS LC FILTER SUPPLY ASSY
62-KM SC1905001 2|FaoFayFa—TH350 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 50
63-C SC1906001 1FaVF¥arFa—TH351 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 51
64-Y SC1907001 1(Favxa)Fa—TH352 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 52
65 SB5380001 2|1Fa—TH5527 TUBE CRAMP
66 SB5379001 2|Fa—T95TTL—Fk TUBE CRAMP PLATE
67 SB5557001 2[Fa—TRKRD TUBE SPONGE
68 085300816 4{/NA 2 KPAA~3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
69 SB5381001 11Fa—TL—ro527D TUBE SHEET CRAMP D
70 SB4606001 2[+F~RH4534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
71 SB5402001 4{Fa—TJ9UvT TUBE CRIP
72 062300616 1[+~33X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
73 SB5424001 1| Fa—TL—k TUBE SHEET
74 SB5425001 1Fa—THYR—FI—F TUBE SUPPORT SHEET
75 085300816 4{/NA 2 FPAA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
76 SB5375001 1Fa—TL—ro352TU TUBE SHEET CRAMP U
77 0A5300606 2|+ ~RH-33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
78 SB5370101 1Fa—To—rr) Y544 TUBE SHEET ATTACHMENT PLATE
79 SB4606001 4[|+ ~_RH4=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
-X[EBERT -* indicates color
Coldho—26 Co indicates all colors
wizasg W indicates all whites
SIEsE &R S indicates cleaning solution

GTX pro Bulk-352

22




G1. T&#1=+w FBE§{% / Tank unit mechanism

SC2617001

lsc2615001

AU DA RFaI) 3
TANK WASHING SUPPLY ASSY

|32 h5—hEayy

TANK COLOR SUPPLY
lAssY
el
|
46
| SC2616001
AvhaRFany =

54,55,56,57,
58,59,60,61

-
<
\l

,\@— 37

23

GTX pro Bulk-352




G1.F&a =y rBH{% / Tank unit mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB2720101 4|7 OvRE- ADJUSTER

2 021100206 412225+ vk0 NUT 2 M10

3 SC0556001 "o IIRYTYS VACUUM POMP ASSY

4 018501236 4|7 FRILREX12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

5 SC0544001 WO IRYTRILE VACUUM PUMP HOLDER

6 0A5300606 4|+F~HH23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
7 SC5002001 1| =R—ILEDS MANIFOLD ASSY

9 S$55479001 2|7 FHRILEH24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
10 SB2477001 3[7v>aTB-2533 BUSHING:TB-2533

11 SB5067001 1|74 SWF150P-36 SW POWER SUPPLY SWF150P-36
12 0A5300606 4[+F~+H33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
13 SB8537001 1ARMLFENDDZ BOTTLE PCB ASSY

14 0A5300606 6|+F N+ -23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
15 S43277000 3[a-FU 32 TLWSANS CORD CLAMP LWS4NS

16 SC0444001 NANATHFF21—TL230 WASTE INK TUBE L230

17 SC0467001 1|Fa1—T 2312 kVLSP10 TUBE JOINT VLSP106

18 SB2742001 174X HFILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S

19 SB0238101 6|Fa-THRILFITA TUBE HOLDER FIX

20 0A5301206 6|+ R+ /=23X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
21 SB0238101 3|Fa-TRILEaTA TUBE HOLDER FIX

22 0A5303006 2+ R+ /23X30DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
23 SC0462001 1| Fa1—THYH5T TUBE SUPPORT

24 008400807 2|+h5X204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

25 SC0463001 1|7/RITF2—TL237 PROTECTION TUBE L237

26 SC0464001 11 Fa—THFIL TUBE SADDLE

27 SC0465001 1Y ELTL—b SADDLE PLATE

28 085300816 2[/ "1 FPRA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

29 0A5304006 2+ RH=3X40DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X40
30 SB0238101 3|Fa-TRIEaTA TUBE HOLDER FIX

31 0A5303006 2[+FRH=3X30DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
32 SC0456101 1[Hh/3—L COVERL

33 008400807 4|+b5X04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

34 0A5300606 2[+F~RHH33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
35 SC0457001 1ARIEHIN— CONNECTOR COVER

36 SC0459201 1[h/3—R COVERR

37 008400807 8|+F>A104X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

38 SC0466001 1|F2—TH/\—D TUBE COVERD

39 008400807 1[+F5X204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

40 SC0458101 1[h/\—F COVERF

41 SC0461001 1N|AZ—2 ORIV COLOR CHECK LABEL

42 008400807 6|+~>R04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

43 SC0460001 AU I8F INK PAN F

44 SC2615001 413 ONS—iRFa U= TANK COLOR SUPPLY ASSY

45 SB9760101 41730t H10KSY2 PRESSURE SENSOR 10KS PCB ASSY
46 SC2616001 12292 BRFaI= TANK WHITE SUPPLY ASSY

47 SB5346101 NAVTINILRE—S MAINTENANCE PULSE MOTOR

48 LG2239001 1|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
49 SB9760201 17932t P10KSV2 PRESSURE SENSOR 10KS PCB ASSY
50 146202000 21025y 7 CORD HOLDER 6N

51 SB4606001 2[+F~4-324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
52 SC2617001 NVt DayRFayIs TANK WASHING SUPPLY ASSY

GTX pro Bulk-352

24




G1. T&#1=+w FBE§{% / Tank unit mechanism

SC2617001

lsc2615001

AU DA RFaI) 3
TANK WASHING SUPPLY ASSY

|32 h5—hEayy

TANK COLOR SUPPLY
lAssY
el
|
46
| SC2616001
AvhaRFany =

54,55,56,57,
58,59,60,61

-
<
\l

,\@— 37

25

GTX pro Bulk-352




G1.F&a =y rBH{% / Tank unit mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
53 SB8549001 1R EAFIN—FRRA HARNESS BOTTLE CONTROL A

54 SB8540001 1KY IZXE—F/N—FRRA HARNESS K-FEED MOTOR

55 SB8541001 1YV IITHFE—H/N—FRR HARNESS Y-FEED MOTOR

56 SB8542001 1|CYIITXE—F/N—HRR HARNESS C-FEED MOTOR

57 SB8543001 1MV IHRE—F/\—RX HARNESS M-FEED MOTOR

58 SB8544001 1NWYIITHE—H/N—RZRX HARNESS W-FEED MOTOR

59 SB8545001 1WHINDE—F/N—FR HARNESS W-STIR MOTOR

60 SB8546001 1NWoAVAVE—FN—FRRX HARNESS W-CIRC MOTOR

61 SB8547001 1Nt OaVIXE—FN—FRR HARNESS WASH-FEED MOTOR

62 SB8559001 1WYamrBYL/AFN—FRR HARNESS W-FLOW-PATH SOLENOID
63 SB8550001 1WA N\E—FEH/N\—FRAX  |HARNESS W-STIR MOTOR ORG

64 SB8556001 N7Y)averHn—rR HARNESS PRESSURE SENSOR

65 SC1680001 NAVNVE—BTSURTAY HARNESS STIR MOTOR GROUND WIRE

GTX pro Bulk-352

26



G2. T&1=+w FBE§{% / Tank unit mechanism

J@‘%\ 26—%
_— ) 52—@“/’\\ ﬁ
v-F 48—/@ \ 51— g 53~[[4 g7
- ﬁ @—50 \ i r\l!/
S§—49 §° S,
4/“,(i;7 Pj/ 4 T—26 6
w | < | 3940;‘5{ | ¢% |’ A
A |
\Ji j/ 35,36,37,3/8ﬁ JLQQ,23’24 125
XD oS 3tk any S e ?RL N
TANK WASHING SUPPLY ASSY 1 —c 115? g \) QEF\%
2
> D—14 26—% 29 H§—5
> RN-- 4
gt H@—S 31% ﬁ—26
r‘ | = i’/ 4 33} 28 g
ER AR
\}‘ _ ) / D 9\ !\%
Kj 2:\@;‘ ‘// 9\\ Nb %
SC2615001 - ~ e 33
ASSY a1 “’ ﬁ\%h% d A1 8
! L-of

SC2616001
Ao v0RFa10y 3
TANK WHITE SUPPLY ASSY

GTX pro Bulk-352
27




G2. F&fa =y rBH{% / Tank unit mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SC0433001 5(#v*EY1—ILEF-AG2 DEGASSING MODULE EF-AG2
2 SC0434001 5[ vFEDa—ILAYT DEGASSING MODULE HOLDER
3 0A5303006 5[+ R4 9=23X30DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
4-CoW SC1646101 6| R>T 3 RFamy PUMP 3 SUPPLY ASSY
5 0A5300806 12|+~ 33X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
6-S SC1647101 1|7/R> 7 3F iRFaw PUMP 3F SUPPLY ASSY
7 0A5300806 2[+F R+ £33X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
8 SC1642001 41 VL /AFNILT3 RFay NC VALVE D3 SUPPLY ASSY
9 0A5301206 3[+F R4 H=3X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
10 SC1641001 1INOYL /AR NIV TIRFa NO VALVE D3 SUPPLY ASSY
11 0A5301206 1|+F~_4HH33X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
12-KY SC1861001 2[FavxavFa—T932 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 2
13-CM SC1862001 2[FavFxavFa—TYI3 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 3
14 SB7680001 4|LCT/RA3THRFaVU= LC ACRO37 SUPPLY ASSY
15 SB2742001 41T A HEI)LLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
16-Co SC1863001 4(FaoxavFa—TV34 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 4
17-W SC1860001 N¥avF¥arFa—TU3 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 1
18 SC1643001 1|74 IL5A REam) FILTER A SUPPLY ASSY
19 SC0548001 2[4 BRILF— FILTER HOLDER
20 0A5301206 4|+F~_HH23X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
21-W SC1919001 NFaoFarF1—T V391 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 91
22-K SC1865001 N¥IVF¥aoF2—T936 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 6
23-CY SC1866001 2(Fa v xavFa—TU37 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 7
24-MW SC1864001 2[FaoxavFa—TU35 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 5
25-Co SC1868001 AFaoFarFa—TV310 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 10
26-CoWS | SC1875001 7|F3VFa1vFa1—T9320 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 20
27-W SC1867001 N¥FIVFaoF21—TU39 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 9
28-W SC1870001 N¥a0FarF1—TV312 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 12
29-W SC1869001 NFaoFarFa—T V311 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 11
30-W SC1871001 2(F3VF¥avFa—TH313 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 13
31 SC1695001 1|CTAIARF1 I3 C FILTER SUPPULY ASSY
32 SB2742001 1|74V HEILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
33-W SC1869001 NFaoFarFa—T V311 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 11
34-W SC1872001 N¥aoFarFa1—TV314 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 14
35-K SC1911001 N¥FaoFarF1—T V361 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 61
36-Y SC1912001 N¥a0FarF1—T V362 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 62
37-C SC1913001 1N¥FaoFarF1—T/363 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 63
38-M SC1914001 N¥aoFarF1—T364 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 64
39-KY SC1916001 2[F3VF¥avFa—TY375 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 75
40-CM SC1917001 2(F3VFa0Fa1—T V376 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 76
41 SB2742001 474X HFILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
42-Co SC1915001 AlF30FaIF1—T V365 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 65
43 SC0272001 1|T7F21—ID4025L310 TUBE AIR D4025 L310
44 SC0273001 5(F21—T 34/ FVRM206 TUBE JOINT VRM206
45 SC0272001 5|T7F21—7D4025L310 TUBE AIR D4025 L310
46 SC1918001 NF30FaoF1—T V390 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 90
47-S SC1873001 N¥FaoFarFa—T V316 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 16
48 SB2742001 1T AV HERILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
49-S SC2618001 NFIVF2IF1—TV395 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 95
50 SB7680001 1|LCT7/B37THRFavU= LC ACRO37 SUPPLY ASSY
51 SB2742001 1T AYHEILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
52-S SC1863001 N¥IVF¥aoFa—T934 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 4
53-S SC1874001 N¥FaoFarFa—TU319 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 19
54 SC1606001 NRMLRI R A H/3— BOTTLE WATER PROTECT COVER
55 SC1607001 NRMLORATH—LA BOTTLE WATER STOPPER FORM A
56 SC1608001 1RO RAT+— LB BOTTLE WATER STOPPER FORM B

-XIFBERT
Col¥h>—=f
wizasg
SIdkF &

-* indicates color

Co indicates all colors

W indicates all whites

S indicates cleaning solution

GTX pro Bulk-352

28




H. B4 S E31% / Power supply equipment

29

GTX pro Bulk-515




H. &t 5 B8{% / Power supply equipment

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS
1 SB9391201 NTFoToxN\UTL—R2 PLATE POWER ASSY

2 SB5067001 1|74 SWF150P-36 SW POWER SUPPLY SWF150P-36
3 SB9393101 NTUTFRNUDZ POWER PCB ASSY

4 SB3275001 2|GFUSE10A GLASS FUSE 10A-50T100H

5 SC1390001 AT EAFIN—FRR HARNESS MAINTE CONTROL

6 SC1392001 1|DCT U7 UN—FRR HARNESS DC POWER

7 SB5983001 1|FZ2R240V-15V TRANSFOMER 240V-15V

8 SB4819001 NAN—RALYFI=Z COVER SWITCH ASSY

9 SB4774001 1ACA LY bN—RARYZ HARNESS AC INLET ASSY

10 S06696004 2|95 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

11 SB5594101 1|13—Rh/\— COVER CORD

12 0A5300606 2[+FRH423X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
13 SB3039001 2|DCI77UE—% DC FAN MOTOR

GTX pro Bulk-515



J. #4E/ X2 JLBE{% / Operation panel

GTX pro Bulk-530

31



J. #4E/ S L& / Operation panel

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SC0570401 ARV BAL D3 PANEL UNIT ASSY

2 SB5332001 ARSI Zl PANEL SHEET

4 SB5914001 1| 7#—ALLCD FORM LCD

5 SB5333001 1|LCD/AR L —b LCD PANEL SHEET

6 SB4746001 NIARILFNDYZ PANEL PCB ASSY

7 SC0571101 A% & =E VAN PANEL CONTROL PCB ASSY

8 SB4767001 NIARILEALFIN—RR HARNESS PANEL CONTROL

9 SB4780101 1|73 JLUSB/\—HR R HARNESS PANEL USB

10 $52162000 1|37 NF-65 CORE, NF-65

11 SB2400001 1| RAAYFHWIL SWITCH:HW1L-M410Q4G

12 SB4781001 NFTIVIRRAYFIN—FRR HARNESS PRINT SWITCH

13 SB2399001 1(|RE-ha=whk SPEAKER UNIT

14 SB4729101 NAZF—T U7 N—2R HARNESS COLOR POWER

15 SC1393001 NAVTYIIDDIN—FR HARNESS MAINTE COMMUNICATION
16 SB4786001 1T7on—xX HARNESS FAN

17 SB4730101 NRIAT U N—FRR HARNESS WHITE POWER

18 SB5089001 NAVID—R)yDN—FR HARNESS INK CARTRIDGE

19 SB4728001 NA T UToN—FRR HARNESS MAIN POWER

20 SB5958001 NTUTVRLYFIN—RR HARNESS POWER SWITCH

21 SB5984001 NTUToooToN—RA HARNESS POWER SIGNAL

22 SB7570001 1|USBT SR A HARNESS USB GROUND WIRE

23 SC1639001 NALFNRF1 IS MAIN PCB SUPPLY ASSY

24 0A5300606 4[+F R+ 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
25 0A4400606 2[+FRHYH24X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
26 062300616 1(F~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

27 008400607 2|+hZ>AX204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

GTX pro Bulk-530

32




K. /2 B {% / Accessories

< JtXm / For USA and Canada>

33

GTX pro Bulk-910




K. /& &uB81% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY ELES NAME OF PARTS RM
<JtkKm> <For USA and Canada>
1+ SA6452101 1|AC3-KFUL/CSA AC CODE UL/CSA
<BRH =)> <For Europe only>
1+ SA9222001 1|ACa-FEUR AC CODE EUR
<[> <For Australia and New Zealand>
1+ SA8838001 1|ACa-FAU AC CODE AU
<AX[M> <For Japan only>
1+ SB0001001 1|AC3-FUL/CSA/PSE AC CODE UL/CSA/PSE
2 SA9223001 1(ACAHU TS5 AC PLUG ADAPTER
< E[m> <For China only>
1+ SB7017001 1|ACa—kFvA7+ AC CODE CHINA
3 S43275000 1|3-Fo3>TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS
4 SB3229101 1{4")—XEM-30L GREASE EM-30L
5 SB1653201 1|71)-ZA5R)L18X140 GREASE LABEL 18X140
6 SB6925001 11eroavhyr CLEANING CUP
7 SB5917001 1FrUvParAELH3 CARRIAGE FIX PIN ASSY
8 117466100 (=% PINCETTE
9 SC1681001 1[+o<T1.8X23 SCREW-DRIVER 1.8X23

GTX pro Bulk-910

34




Co. iHfEf &7+ 7> 3 > & / Consumables & Option parts

11,213t 4% 5

quantity 50

)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

quantity 50

35

GTX pro Bulk-Co




Co.HfER & A T 3 »ER& | Consumables & Option parts

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
<1.8L> <1.8L>
1+ GCX-4K02-1 11FTSvo140 97Kk L BLACK INK BOTTLE
2+ GCX-4M02-1 1€ 2L RN MAGENTA INK BOTTLE
3+ GCX-4C02-1 171429 8L CYAN INK BOTTLE
4+ GCX-4Y02-1 14z a—A4297RkL YELLOW INK BOTTLE
5 GCX-4W02 11BA>97RkL WHITE INK BOTTLE
6 GCX-4E02 1|3%e3% % (1.9kg) CLEANING SOLUTION (1.9kg)
7 GCX-4P05 1|FTALEEH (5ke) PRETREATMENT (5 kg)
8 GCX-4P20 1|FTALEEE] (20kg) PRETREATMENT (20 kg)
9 SC0934001 1|ZILAVTHFYEGTXPRO FULL MAINTENANCE KIT GTXPRO
10 SB6673201 1T A3—=91)—F— (2{&48) WIPER CLEANER (2 pcs)
1M SC0935001 1|F74+—L+tyFGTXPRO{ER) FLASHING FOAM SET GTXPRO(2 pcs)
12 SB7007001 1Z7r74)L3—t vk 2EHR) FAN FILTER SET (2 pcs)
13 SB7008001 11921)—2 A T499R 50 CLEAN STICKR 50
14 SC0032001 1921)—2XT7499T 50 CLEAN STICK T 50
15 SB6992001 1A —=—IN—HB A XTSTUX OVER SIZE PLATEN X
(16”"x21” / 406 x 533mm)
16 SB7242001 11757 —k16X21 PLATEN SHEET 16X21
17 SB6994001 115-0F5F7oX LARGE PLATEN X
(16”"x18” / 406 x 457mm)
18 SB6995001 11757 —k16X18 PLATEN SHEET 16X18
19 SB6996001 1NZ7HFILTSTX ADULT PLATEN X
(14”x16” / 356 x 406mm)
20 SB6667001 1175700 —k PLATEN SHEET
21 SB6998001 1| 2—RTSFUX YOUTH PLATEN X
(10”x12” / 254 x 305mm)
22 SB6999001 11757 —kr10X12 PLATEN SHEET 10X12
23 SB7001001 1|RE—=T5T7X BABY PLATEN X
(7"x8” / 178 x 203mm)
24 SB7002001 1175722 —k7X8 PLATEN SHEET 7X8
25 SB1290301 1|7 3)n-5 PRETREATMENT ROLLER
26 SB2582001 1|7RkLo= BOTTLE ASSY
<hz>—B> <For Color>
27+ SC6192101 1|ARFIANYRIZGTX PRINT HEAD SUPPLY UNIT GTX
<Ba@> <For White>
27+ SC6197101 1|FRF 2O ~NYEGTXPRO W P-HEAD SUPPLY UNIT GTXPRO W
28 SB3229101 1|4"1)—XEM-30L GREASE EM-30L
29 SB6925001 1|teroamhy” CLEANING CUP
30 117466100 (=% VIS PINCETTE

GTX pro Bulk-Co

36




Wa

—

. EE S KL/ Warning labels

245 AL/ Warning labels

fh4 | Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

AEE

T BOUT DA BB,
AVIBEDBREBEREBNT L.

23 .
1Y REDBEEHE PRV ESETITE,

/\ CAUTION

©0

A\ ACHTUNG

Bitte trinken Sie nicht die Fiussigkeiten,
da die Gefahr von Erbrechen und

Durchfall besteht. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt
der Fliissigkeiten mit Augen und Haut,

sonst kénnen diese gereizt werden.

A\ ATTENTION

Ne pas avaler les liquides d'aucune maniere,
car ceci pourrait entrainer vomissements et diarrhée.
Veuillez & ne pas laisser ces liuides étre en contact
avec les yeux ou la peau,

car ceci pourrait entrainer une inflammation

A\ ATENCION

No tome los liquidos en cualquier caso,

‘como pueden causar vomitar y diarrea.

‘Tome el cuidado para no permitir que los liquidos
togquen los ojos ni en la piel,

de otro modo inflamacion puede resultar.

A\ ATTENZIONE

Non bere per nessun motivo
possono causare vomito e di
Evitare il contatto di n
Ia pelle poiché potrebbero creare infiammazion.

A\ CUIDADO

inflamagao.

Néo beba os liquidos sob nenhuma
circunstancia, pols eles podem causar vomitos
e diarréia. Tome cuidado para no deixar que
os liquidos entrem em contato com os olhos ou
a pele, caso contrério, podera ocorrer

ZNILA > 77260X80
LABEL INK 260X80

260 X 80

SB6497-301

-
AEE /A\WARNUNG
(B Teile in Bewegung.
FPREREDFRVNIE, Halten Sie Finger und andere
Korperteile auf Abstand.
AE S /\ AVERTISSEMENT
BEFE AR R - Piéces mobiles dangereuses.
FHERAESEIR. Eloignez les doigts et autres

parties du corps.

/A WARNING

A\ ADVERTENCIA

Hazardous moving parts.
Keep fingers and other body
parts away.

Partes peligrosas en movimiento.
Por favor, mantengase alejado.

A\ ATENCAO

A\ AVVERTENZA

Pecas moveis perigosas,
mantenha os dedos e outras
partes do corpo afastadas.

Attenzione parti in movimento.
Tenere le dita e altre parti del
corpo lontane.

SRULHAT Y
LABEL ROTATION

108 X 109

SC0043-101

T

——

R E L4 / Except for China

SNV AH
LABEL INJURY

L=25

SC0265-001

T

k—L—

th[E L4} F / Except for China

SRS
LABEL INJURY

L=50

SC0265-002

37

GTX pro Bulk-Wa1




&2 ~NJL / Warning labels

£ 5 )L/ Warning labels

T4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

—L—

tHE A / China only

SNV AH
LABEL INJURY

L=25

SC0041-001

L —

fE A / China only

SNV AH
LABEL INJURY

L=50

SC0041-002

A\ CAUTION

Moving platen, T-shirt tray and covers can cause bodily injury. Keep hands off platen while printing.

/\ ACHTUNG

Druckplatte, T-Shirt-Ablage und Abdeckungen kdnnen kérperliche Verletzungen verursachen.
Halten Sie die Hander von der Auflage wéihrend des Druckvorganges fern.

/\ ATTENTION

Déplacement du plateau, chargeur T-shirt et couvercle peut blesser le corps.
Garder les mains éloignées lors de limpression.

/\ ATENCION

Moviendo Ia placa, la bandeja de camiseta y las cubiertas pueden causar una herida personal.
Retire las manos de la placa durante la impresion

A\ ATTENZIONE

Tavoletta mobile, i ripiano per la T-shirt ed il carter potrebbero causare infortuni.
Tenere le mani lontane dalla tavoletta durante la stampa.

Ax &
TSFYRTY Y LA EEN \—EORICFEREH, IHET B, ERIPRT SN EFERTTE,
AFRE
FREER TH B SBE . TR FIE#R:
/\ CUIDADO

Movimento do cilindro, prato de impress&o e tampas podem causar lesdes corporais.

IRLVTSTUoFao4
LABEL PLATEN INJURY

107 X 182

SB2957-401

ARR ABRE
BREEBHCINT, KIHNETBIIENBHD. REBEEBS, 2SBEH.
B/REYD, SHT>THEN—ERTITE, TR 5 HHE, BAEES.

A GEFAHR A DANGER APELIGRO

Hochspannung veristzungegetah |Uin votage non adats provoauef Ui volial insdecuado pusds

A DANGER

[Hazardous voltage will

[before opening this cover.| bevor sie diese abdeckung dfinen. [minutes avantd'ouvrir le capot. | minutos antes de abrir esta cubierta.

>pPs<

INIAYTU6HDY

LABEL ELECTRICAL
SHOCK 36X150

36 X 150

SB8096-101

A CAUTION
Do not climb onto the printer.
/\ ACHTUNG
Niemals auf den Drucker steigen.
A\ ATTENTION
Ne montez pas sur limprimante.
A\ CUIDADO

N&o subir em cima da impressora.

A ATENCION

No se suba encima de la impresora.

A\ ATTENZIONE

Non salire sulla stampante.

AFE R
AEDLICRERNTE,
AER
TEMEEE L.

ALty F275X170

LABEL SETTING
275X170

275 X170

SB6498-201

GTX pro Bulk-Wa2

38



Wa

o=
&8

< N )L [ Warning labels

3
2273

Z N )L [ Warning labels

T4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

A\

ADA IR
HIGH TEMP LABEL

20 X 10

SA5884-001

/\ CAUTION

A\ VORSICHT

©0

Do not drink the liquids under
any circumstances, as they can
cause vomiting and diarrhea.
Take care not to let the liquids
come into contact with your

Bitte trinken Sie nicht die
Flissigkeiten, da die Gefahr von
Erbrechen und Durchfall besteht.
Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt der
Flussigkeiten mit Augen und
Haut, sonst kénnen diese gereizt
werden. Halten Sie die
Flissigkeiten von Kindern fern.

eyes or onto your skin,
otherwise inflammation can

/N ATENCION

result. Keep the liquids out of
the reach of children.

/\ ATTENTION

Ne pas avaler les liquides
d'aucune maniére, car ceci
pourrait entrainer
vomissements et diarrhée.

No tome los liquidos en cualquier
caso, como pueden causar
vomitar y diarrea.Tome el cuidado
para no permitir que los liquidos
toquen los ojos ni en la piel, de
otro modo inflamacion Fuede
resultar. Mantenga los liquidos
fuera del alcance de nifios.

Veuillez & ne pas laisser ces
liquides étre en contact avec

N

les yeux ou la peau, car ceci
pourrait entrainer une
inflammation.

Maintenez les liquides hors de
portée des enfants.

TR B ST AR B D1V T 7
ENBEBERT BN L, REERT
FABMN B D, 1 VI REDREHN
BPRBICHNRNEICTDIE,
%@WJ%(DE?J‘EL\&:;BI;%<C&:O

A\ ATTENZIONE

Non bere per nessun motivo i

ANFE&E

liquidi poiché possono causare
vomito e diarrea. .
Evitare il contatto di questi

@0

liquidi con gli occhi e con la
pelle poiché potrebbero creare
inflammazioni.

Conservare i liquidi lontano

BRI SHIEE IR 571X A e
FRIAKHATRES | R AT B ME
FRREARE CBEIRTEA L.

dalla portata dei bambini. BB LE T AR R AT
A CUI DADO M Deposite in compliance with your local
regulations.
N&o beba os liquidos sob nenhuma| M Gebrauchte es gema ortiichen Richtlinien
circunstancia, pois eles podem entsorgen.

causar vomitos e diarréia. Tome
cuidado para ndo deixar que os
liquidos entrem em contato com os
olhos ou a pele, caso contrario,
podera ocorrer
inflamag&o.Mantenha os liquidos

M Jetez conformément a la reglementation
locale en vigueur.

M Deseche siguiendo la normativa local.

M Smaltire in conformita alle normative locali.
M Deposite em conformidade com os
regulamentos locais.

W OEDICR>TRREL TS,

fora do alcance das criangas.

W %Y

N ZHFZNIV
145X90

LABEL WASTE INK
145X90

145 X 90

SB9802-201

A CAUTION

brother [ A & Az ®
BICASTDERICOLE, NS\ BRI BI R AR L
O‘J 2 ERITENH D RT3 | BRI
REHH R FREESCE, | HEHPESE.FE.
SHBE BADE FH.EHT 3. un;aw%\gnﬁ MERE.
GREASE BB,

Wear protective glasses and gloves.

Do not swallow.

Lubricating grease may cause Inflammation to eye and skin.

Swallowing grease can cause diarrhoea and vomiting.

J1)-XZ5R)L18X140
GREASE LABEL 18X140

18 X 140

SB1653-201

Atenséo é

L\

A PERIGO

perigosa e pode causar lesdes.

Desligar a corrente eléctrica e esperar pelo

menos 5 minutos antes de abrir esta tampa.

>Ps<

ek,

R |

Z A / USA and Canada,
Europe,Australia and New Zealand only

FANILA VT 24X96

LABEL ELECTRICAL
SHOCK 24X96

24X96

SC6835-001

39

GTX pro Bulk-Wa3




Wa4. &5

~ )L / Warning labels

24£ 5 X)L / Warning labels

f4 | Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

/\ CAUTION

Take care not to let the liquids come into contact with
your eyes or onto your skin,
otherwise inflammation can result.

/A ACHTUNG

Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt der Flussigkeiten mit
Augen und Haut, sonst kénnen diese gereizt werden.

A\ ATTENTION

Veuillez & ne pas laisser ces liquides étre en contact

car ceci pourrait entrainer une inflammation.

avec les yeux ou la peau,

A\ ATENCION

Tome el cuidado para no permitir que los liquidos

toquen los ojos ni en la piel,
de otro modo inflamacion puede resultar.

A\ ATTENZIONE

Evitare il contatto di questi liquidi con gli occhi e con
la pelle poiché potrebbero creare infiammazioni.

AEE

REEZRTTTREEND D,
AV IREDBHFENEPEBICNDRBRNELSICTDIE,

A\ CUIDADO

Tome cuidado para ndo deixar que os liquidos entrem
em contato com os olhos ou a pele, caso contrario,
podera ocorrer inflamagéo.

thE L4} A / Except for China

FRIWA A
LABEL EYE INJURY

170 X 90

SC1325-101

BAHES | R RIE -

IE?E%%%&W&KET;’W&EUEEEPEJZJEHH:DJ

fAE A / China only

SRILAIHH
LABEL EYE INJURY

80 X 50

SC1615-001

A\ CAUTION

Do not drink the liquids under any
circumstances,as they can cause vomiti dg
and diarrhea Take care not to let the liquids
come into contact with your eyes or onto your

skin,otherwise inflammation can result.Keep
the liquids out of the reach of children.

/A\ VORSICHT

Bitte trinken Sie nicht die Fliissigkeiten, da die Gefahr von
Erbrechen und Durchfall besteht. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt
der Flussigkeiten mit Augen und Haut, sonst kénnen diese
gereizt werden. Halten Sie die Flussigkeiten von Kindern fern.

A\ ATTENTION

Ne pas avaler les liquides d'aucune maniére, car ceci pourrait
entrainer vomissements et diarrhée. Veuillez & ne pas laisser
ces liquides étre en contact avec les yeux ou la peau, car ceci
pourrait entrainer une inflammation. Maintenez les liquides
hors de portée des enfants.

/\ATENCION

No tome los liquidos en cualquier caso, como pueden causar
vomitar y diarrea. Tome el cuidado para no permitir que los
liquidos toquen los ojos ni en la piel, de otro modo

inflamacion puede resultar. Mantenga los liquidos fuera del
alcance de nifios.

A\ ATTENZIONE

Non bere per nessun motivo i liquidi poiché possono causare
vomito e diarrea. Evitare il contatto di questi liquidi con gli
occhi e con la pelle poiché potrebbero creare infiammazioni.
Conservare i liquidi lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

A\ CUIDADO

Nao beba os liquidos sob nenhuma circunstancia, pois eles
podem causar vomitos e diarréia. Tome cuidado para nao
deixar que os liquidos entrem em contato com os olhos ou a
Eﬂele caso contrario, poderé ocorrer inflamagéo.

antenha os liquidos fora do alcance das criangas.

AFE

TH- B 5L T DA G Do 1 VI BREDREFBERF BN &,
REERTTARMND D, 1V IR EDREENE PRBICHH
BUESICTHCEFHROFOBNBVECDICELIE,

AxE®

aam:max:ugmg)mﬁm&mmm

W Deposite in compliance with your local regulations.
W Gebrauchte es gemas ortiichen Richtiinien entsorgen.

W Jetez conformément a la reglementation locale en vigueur.
W Deseche siguiendo la normativa local. M Smaltire in conformita alle normative locali
W Deposite em conformidade com 0 regulamentos locais.

\l HHEOEBCH>THRLTEZ L, W EERLEERES.

J

IRNILLUY
LABEL INK

180 X 86

SC0109-201

GTX pro Bulk-Wa4

40



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
002302506 (D  -46 12|| 117466100 |K. -8 34] | GCX-4K02-1|Co -1+ 36]1SB1290301|Co -25 36
008400603 (E - 46 14 Co -30 36| JGCX-4M02-1|Co - 2+ 36]|SB1653201|K. -5 34
008400607|B -3 4]1146202000(D -60 12] ] GCX-4P05|Co -7 36 Wa3 39

B -5 4 G1 -560 241 GCX-4P20|Co -8 36]|SB2186201|C -1 8
B -7 4]11149547000(D -61 12| |GCX-4W02|Co -5 36]1SB2193001(C -2 8
B -10 41| 158581000|F2 -57 20| |GCX-4Y02-1|Co -4+ 36]|SB2194001|C -3 8
B -13 4]11220681001(D -77 12| JLG2239001|C -44 8||sB2198101|C -8 8
B -20 41]552907000|D -62 12 E -64 16]1SB2203001|C  -49 8
B -51 4]110A4301206(F1 -8 18 F1 -48 18] | SB2205001|C -9 8
Cc -50 8 F2 -44 20 G1 -48 24|1SB2206001(C - 11 8
J -27 32]10A4400606(J -25 32] |LM9291001(E  -37 14| |sB2208001|C -14 8
008400806(C -54 8]|0A4404006|B - 54 41|S00480000|C -35 8]1SB2212001|C -27 8
008400807[B  -69 6] J0A5300606(D -7 10 D -59 12]]|sSB2213001|C -29 8
G1 -24 24 D -21 10]1S00554000(E - 32 14]1SB2214001|C  -37 8
G1 -33 24 D -32 10]]S03607001|D  -52 12||SB2215001|C -42 8
G1 -37 24 D -55 12]1S06696004(H -10 30]1SB2243101|B  -77+ 6
G1 -39 24 D -74 12|]S10243000|C -46 8]1SB2399001|J -13 32
G1 -42 24 E -13 14]1S43275000(E -2 14]1SB2400001({J - 11 32
012300433|D -31 10 E -15 14 E -39 14| SB2477001|F1 -2 18
012500533|D -2 10 E -16 14 E -65 16 G1 -10 24
D -15 10 E -19 14 E -68 16| | SB2502001|C - 51 8
D -18 10 E -44 14 F1 -37 18]1SB2582001|Co - 26 36
012500536|C - 13 8 F1 -4 18 K. -3 34]|SB2582301|E  -57 16
018400536(C - 21 8 F1 -9 18]1S43276000(E - 40 14]1SB2615001(C  -40 8
018400833|D -42 10 F1 -34 18| S43277000|E -38 14]]SB2665001|D - 53 12
018400836(C -15 8 F2 -17 20 G1 -15 24|1SB2720101(A -2 2
C -34 8 F2 -21 20] | S50423000(F1 -13 18 G1 -1 24
c -4 8 F2 -24 20| 1S52162000(J -10 32]|SB2742001|E - 67 16
018402033|D -39 10 F2 -46 20] | S55479001(B  -23 4 F2 -7 20
018402036|C -7 8 F2 -51 20 B -26 4 F2 -29 20
c -31 8 F2 -77 22 D -33 10 F2 -34 20
018402536(B -44 4 G1 -6 24 D -40 10 F2 -41 20
018501236|G1 -4 24 G1 -12 24 D -65 12 G1 -18 24
021100206 (A -1 2 G1 -14 24 F1 -14 18 G2 -15 28
G1 -2 24 G1 -34 24 F1 -16 18 G2 -32 28
021300206(B  -48 4 H -12 30 F2 -3 20 G2 -4 28
021400206|F2 -58 20 J -24 32 F2 -25 20 G2 -48 28
026030236(B  -35 4] |0A5300806|G2 -5 28 G1 -9 24 G2 -51 28
B -49 4 G2 -7 28]|S55481001(B -39 4]1|SB2957401|B  -74 6
E -1 14]10A5301206(E - 22 14 C -6 8 Wa2 38
026040236|C -22 8 E -24 14 C -26 8]1SB3039001[H -13 30
F2 -59 20 F1 -11 18 CcC -28 8]1SB3080001|C -48 8
026060133|D - 17 10 F1 -32 18 Cc -30 8]1SB3229101|K. -4 34
028030243(B  -50 4 F1 -36 18 Cc -38 8 Co -28 36
E -12 14 F2 -2 20] | S55482001(F2 - 56 20]|SB3275001|H -4 30
E -18 14 F2 -53 20| |SA5622001|C  -53 8]1SB4606001(B -2 4
047603642|C - 16 8 F2 -55 20] | SA5884001(D -30 10 B -9 4
048030343(D -38 10 G1 -20 24 Wa3 39 B -12 4
048050343|D -23 10 G2 -9 28| |SA6053001|D  -47 12 B -15 4
048060346|C -5 8 G2 -1 28||SA6155101|D -64 12 B -17 4
060300606(D -73 12 G2 -20 28] | SA6452101|K. -1+ 34 B -19 4
062300616 (F2 -72 22| J0A5303006(G1 -22 2411SA8838001|K. -1+ 34 B -24 4
J -26 32 G1 -31 24|1SA9220001|B - 77+ 6 B -27 4
070688850|C -4 8 G2 -3 28] | SA9222001|K. -1+ 34 B -4 4
070694800(D -37 10] J0A5304006(G1 -29 24| 1SA9223001[K. -2 34 B -43 4
085300816(B  -30 4]10A5400806(C -36 8]1SB0001001|K. -1+ 34 B -56 4
B -33 4 C -43 8]1SB0238101|F1 -10 18 B -65 6
B -60 6 C -47 8 F1 -31 18 C -52 8
F2 -68 22| ]0A5401006(D -4 10 F1 -35 18 D -50 12
F2 -75 22 D -1 10 F2 -52 20 D -57 12
G1 -28 24 D -13 10 G1 -19 24 D -63 12
085301016|B  -34 4]]1GCX-4C02-1[Co -3+ 36 G1 -21 24 D -75 12
B -37 41| GCX-4E02|Co -6 36 G1 -30 24 F1 -6 18

41




# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO age]] CODE REF.NO Page]] CODE REF.NO age]] CODE REF.NO Page
SB4606001|F2 -70 22|1SB5325001|D -29 10} | SB6925001|K. -6 34]|SB9937001(E - 21 14
F2 -79 22|1SB5332001(J -2 32 Co -29 36 E -23 14

G1 -51 24|1SB5333001J -5 32]1SB6992001(Co - 15 36] | SC0029001(F1 -45 18
SB4728001|1J -19 32|]SB5345001|C -32 8]1SB6994001|Co - 17 36| 1SC0032001|Co - 14 36
SB4729101|J -14 32]|SB5346101(E - 14 14]]SB6995001|Co - 18 36| ]SC0041001|B  -63+ 6
SB4730101|1J  -17 32 G1 -47 24|1SB6996001|Co - 19 36 Wa2 38
SB4746001|J -6 32|1SB5350101|B  -22 4]11SB6998001(Co - 21 36| ]SC0041002|B - 76+ 6
SB4767001|J -8 32|]SB5351101|B  -25 41|SB6999001|Co -22 36 Wa2 38
SB4774001|H -9 30| 1SB5354101|B  -29 4]11SB7001001|Co -23 36| 1SC0043101|B  -62 6
SB4780101|1J -9 32|]SB5355001|B  -32 41|SB7002001|Co -24 36 Wa1 37
SB4781001|J  -12 32|1SB5356001|B  -36 41|SB7007001|B  -58 6]1SC0109201(Wa4 40
SB4786001|J -16 32|1SB5358001|B  -42 4 Co -12 36| |SC0151001|E - 49 14
SB4790001|D -54 12| | SB5360001|B  -52 4]1SB7008001(Co -13 36| 1SC0156001(E  -20 14
SB4793101|D -49 12]1SB5361001(B  -53 41|SB7017001|K. -1+ 34|1SC0157001|E  -52 14
SB4819001|H -8 30| 1SB5362001|B  -55 41|SB7093001|F2 -28 20|1SC0158101|E  -50 14
SB5067001|G1 - 11 24|1SB5363001|B - 57 4 F2 -33 20| 1SC0159001|E -70 16
H -2 30] | SB5366001(B - 31 4 F2 -61 22|1SC0160001(E  -69 16
SB5068001|C -45 8]1SB5367001|B  -38 41|sB7210001|D -19 10]1SC0161001(E  -55 16
SB5069001|E - 36 14| |SB5370101|F2 -78 22]|SB7242001|Co -16 36| 1SC0162001|E  -53 16
SB5089001|1J -18 32| |SB5375001|F2 -76 22||SB7425101|E  -25 14]1SC0163101(E  -54 16
SB5106001(C -39 8]1SB5379001|F2 -66 22|1SB7570001(J  -22 32|]SC0164001|E  -45 14
SB5107001|C -12 8]|SB5380001|F2 -65 22||SB7608001|D -76 12]1SC0179001(B - 46 4
SB5109001(D -1 10} | SB5381001|F2 -69 22]|SB7680001|G2 -14 28|1SC0181001|B  -47 4
SB5112001|D -3 10]1SB5402001(F2 - 71 22 G2 -50 28| |SC0256001|E - 56 16
SB5113001|D -16 10} | SB5424001|F2 -73 22|1SB7870001|(E  -47 14| SC0265001|B - 63+ 6
SB5114001|D -20 10]1SB5425001(F2 -74 22|1SB8096101(B  -70 6 Wa1 37
SB5115001|D  -22 10| |SB5474001|D -5 10 Wa2 38| 15C0265002|B - 76+ 6
SB5116001|D -24 10]1SB5557001|F2 - 67 22|1SB8376201(B -28 4 Wa1 37
SB5117001|D  -25 10| | SB5583001|B -4 4]1SB8537001(G1 -13 24]11SC0272001(G2 -43 28
SB5118001|D -26 10]1SB5584001|B -6 41|SB8540001|G1 -54 26 G2 -45 28
SB5119001|D -27 10| | SB5585001|B -8 4]11SB8541001|(G1 - 55 26]|SC0273001|G2 -44 28
SB5120001|D -28 10]1SB5587001(B  -14 41|SB8542001|G1 - 56 26| 1SC0433001|G2 -1 28
SB5123001|D -34 10| SB5593201|E - 59 16] | SB8543001|G1 - 57 26]|SC0434001|G2 -2 28
SB5124001|D -35 10]1SB5594101(H - 11 30] | SB8544001|{G1 -58 26| |SC0437001|F1 -7 18
SB5125001|D - 36 10| sB5601101|C - 56 8| | SB8545001|G1 -59 26] | SC0444001(G1 - 16 24
SB5126001|D - 41 10]1SB5614001(C  -33 8] 1SB8546001(G1 -60 26| 1SC0456101|G1 -32 24
SB5133001|D -6 10| SB5863001|B - 71 6]1SB8547001(G1 - 61 26]|SC0457001|G1 -35 24
SB5134001|D -8 10]1SB5865001(E - 63 16]1SB8549001(G1 -53 26| 1SC0458101|G1 -40 24
SB5135001|D -9 10| SB5875001|E - 66 16| | SB8550001|G1 -63 26] | SC0459201|G1 - 36 24
SB5136001|D -10 10]1SB5914001(J -4 32]|SB8551101|F1 -46 18] 1SC0460001(G1 -43 24
SB5137001|D -12 10| SB5917001|K. -7 34]|SB8552001(E - 41 14]]SC0461001|G1 - 41 24
SB5145101|E  -10 14]1SB5958001(J  -20 32]|SB8554001|D -69 12]1SC0462001(G1 -23 24
E -17 14| |SB5970101|E  -33 14| SB8555101|F1 -38 18] | SC0463001|G1 -25 24
SB5152001|D -56 12]1SB5983001|H -7 30] | SB8556001|G1 - 64 26| 1SC0464001|G1 -26 24
SB5154001|D -66 12| | SB5984001|J - 21 32]1SB8558101(F1 -47 18] | SC0465001|G1 - 27 24
SB5156001|D - 14 10]1SB5986001(D  -68 12]1SB8559001(G1 -62 26| 1SC0466001|G1 -38 24
SB5158001|D -43 10| | SB5988001|E -3 14] | SB8560001|F1 -39 18] | SC0467001|G1 - 17 24
SB5159001|D -45 12]1SB6226001(B - 21 41|SB8561001|F1 -40 18]1SC0471001(B - 40 4
SB5160001|D -48 12| | SB6428001|D -44 10] | SB8562001|F1 - 41 18| |SC0472001|B - 45+ 4
SB5161001|D - 51 12]1SB6481001(C  -25 8] 1SB8563001(F1 -42 18]1SC0473001(B  -59 6
SB5167001|E  -42 14| |sB6482001|C -17 8| | SB8564001|F1 -43 18| | SC0474001|B  -67 6
SB5188001|E  -26 14]1SB6483001(C - 18 8] 1SB8565001(F1 -44 18]1SC0477001(B - 66 6
SB5189001|E  -27 14| | SB6484001|C -19 8||SB9045001|C -23 8]1SC0478001|B -68 6
SB5190001|E  -28 14]1SB6485001(C -24 8]1SB9391201(H -1 30| |SC0480101|F1 -1 18
SB5191001|E  -29 14| |sB6487001|C -20 8]1SB9393101(H -3 30] | SC0486001|F1 -3 18
SB5192001|E  -30 14]1SB6497301(B - 72+ 6]|SB9395001|E  -34 14]1SC0506101(F1 -12 18
SB5193001|E - 31 14 Wa1 371|SB9397001|E  -35 14]]SC0517001|F2 -18 20
SB5194101|E -4 14]1SB6498201(B  -73 6]|SB9423001|E  -43 14]1SC0519001(F2 -19 20
SB5195101|E -5 14 Wa2 38]|SB9715001[F2 -23 20| 1SC0520001|F2 -22 20
SB5196101|E -6 14]1SB6617001(B - 61 6]1SB9760101|G1 -45 24|1SC0526001|F2 -42 20
SB5197101|E -7 14| | SB6667001|C  -55 8||SB9760201|G1 -49 24|1SC0527001|F2 -45 20
SB5198101|E -8 14 Co -20 36] | SB9802201|E - 58 16]1SC0528001(F2 -50 20
SB5199101|E -9 14]]SB6673201|Co -10 36 Wa3 39| 1SC0529001|F2 -49 20




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
SC0539001|F1 -33 18]]SC1867001|G2 -27 28] |SC5002001|G1 -7 24
SC0541001|D -70 12]1SC1868001(G2 -25 28|1SC6187201|E -1 14
SC0542001|D  -71 12]]SC1869001|G2 -29 28]1SC6192101Co - 27+ 36
SC0543001|D -72 12 G2 -33 28|1SC6197101|Co - 27+ 36
SC0544001|G1 -5 24]1|SC1870001|G2 -28 28]|SC6835001(B - 81 6
SC0546001|B -1 41|SC1871001|G2 -30 28 Wa3 39
SC0547001|B  -18 4]11SC1872001(G2 - 34 28
SC0548001|F2 -54 20| 1SC1873001|G2 -47 28

G2 -19 28] |SC1874001|G2 -53 28
SC0554001|E -62 16]1SC1875001(G2 - 26 28
SC0556001|G1 -3 24]1|SC1876001|F1 -28 18
SC0570401(J -1 32]|SC1877001|F1 -27 18
SC0571101|J -7 32]1SC1878001(F1 -29 18
SC0601001|B  -16 4]1|SC1879001|F1 -30 18
SC0755001|F1 -49 18| | SC1880001|F2 -4 20
SC0929001|D -58 12]1SC1881001(F2 -5 20
SC0934001|Co -9 36]|SC1882001|F2 -8 20
SC0935001|Co - 11 36]|SC1883001|F2 -10 20
SCO0939301|E  -48 14]]SC1884001|F2 -12 20
SC1325001|B  -79 6]|SC1885001|F2 - 14 20
SC1325101|Wa4 40]1SC1886001|F2 -47 20
SC1390001|H -5 30]|SC1887001|F2 -26 20
SC1392001|H -6 30 F2 -31 20
SC13930011J -15 32]|SC1888001|F2 -30 20
SC1399001|F2 -16 20| 1SC1889001(F2 -35 20
SC1407001|B  -11 4]1|SC1890001|F2 -48 20
SC1417101|E  -60 16]]SC1891001|F1 -17 18
SC1606001|G2 - 54 28|1SC1892001(F1 -18 18
SC1607001|G2 -55 28] |SC1893001|F1 -19 18
SC1608001|G2 - 56 28| 1SC1894001(F1 -20 18
SC1612001|B  -75 6]1SC1895001(F1 -21 18
SC1615001|B - 72+ 6]|SC1896001|F1 -22 18

B -80 6]1SC1897001|F1 -23 18

Wa4 40]1SC1898001(F1 -24 18
SC16390011J  -23 32]1SC1899001(F1 -25 18
SC1640001|F2 -1 20| 1SC1900001(F1 -26 18
SC1641001|1G2 -10 28|1SC1901001(F2 -36 20
SC1642001|F2 -43 20| 1SC1902001|F2 - 37 20

G2 -8 28| 1SC1903001(F2 -38 20
SC1643001|G2 -18 28|1SC1904001(F2 -60 22
SC1646101|F2 -20 20| 1SC1905001(F2 -62 22

G2 -4 28| 1SC1906001(F2 -63 22
SC1647101|G2 -6 28|1SC1907001(F2 -64 22
SC1648001|F1 -5 18] 1SC1908001(F2 -40 20
SC1649001|F1 -15 18| |SC1910001|F2 -9 20
SC1662001|E - 51 14 F2 -11 20
SC1674101|E - 61 16 F2 -13 20
SC1680001|G1 -65 26 F2 -15 20
SC1681001|K. -9 34 F2 -39 20
SC1689101|B  -78 6]1SC1911001|G2 -35 28
SC1695001|F2 -6 20]|SC1912001|G2 - 36 28

G2 -31 28|1SC1913001|G2 - 37 28
SC1701001|B - 45+ 41|SC1914001|G2 -38 28
SC1860001|1G2 -17 28]|SC1915001|G2 -42 28
SC1861001|G2 -12 28| 1SC1916001|(G2 -39 28
SC1862001|1G2 -13 28]|SC1917001|G2 -40 28
SC1863001|F2 -27 20| 1SC1918001(G2 -46 28

G2 -16 28]|SC1919001|G2 - 21 28

G2 -52 28|1SC2533001(B -64 6
SC1864001|1G2 -24 28]|SC2615001|G1 -44 24
SC1865001|G2 -22 28|1SC2616001(G1 -46 24
SC1866001|1G2 -23 28]|SC2617001|G1 -52 24
SC1867001|F2 -32 20| 1SC2618001|(G2 -49 28

43




a_n

IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

j%ﬁ‘I%ﬁﬂﬁﬂ https://www.brother.co.jp/
T448-0803 W ErAETILELIL 1 Fith 5

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. https://www.brother.com/
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan.

©2020-2024 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

GTX-424
14071922F J/E
2024.07.F (1)



	Cover
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Frame mechanism
	B. Cover mechanism
	C. Platen mechanism
	D. Carriage mechanism
	E. Maintenance mechanism
	F1. Ink supply mechanism
	F2. Ink supply mechanism
	G1. Tank unit mechanism
	G2. Tank unit mechanism
	H. Power supply equipment
	J. Operation panel
	K. Accessories
	Co. Consumables & Option parts
	Wa1. Warning labels
	Wa2. Warning labels
	Wa3. Warning labels
	Wa4. Warning labels
	Index
	Back Cover 



